R
PEnmsuncg MICROWAVE OVEN

M1933N

SERVICE Manual EEEEE

MICROWAVE OVEN CONTENTS

1. Precaution

2. Specifications
3. Operating Instructions
4. Disassembly and Reassembly

5. Alignment and Adjustments

. Trouble shooting

. Exploded Views and Parts List

L!D )/

8. PCB Diagrams

SAMSUNG

9. Schematic Diagrams

MOHINDRA



7. Exploded Views and Parts List

7-1 Exploded Views

- 15 -



7-2 Main Parts List

No. Code No. Description Specification Q'ty Remark

MBO1 | DE96-00115C ASSY BODY LATCH CE2611N,NC2000(BUTTON) 1

MBO02 | 3405-000175 SWITCH-MICRO 250V,15A,200gf,SPST-NO 1

MBO03 | 3405-000178 SWITCH-MICRO 250V,15A,200gf,SPST-NO 1 PRI
MB04 | DE66-00088A LEVER-SWITCH NC2000(0.6/0.8/1.2),PP,-,NTR,BUTTON-TYPE 1

MBO05 | DE72-00138A BODY-LATCH NC2000(0.6/0.8/1.2),PP,-,-,-,- WHT - 1

MBO8 | 3405-000178 SWITCH-MICRO 250V,15A,200gf,SPST-NO 1 SEC
MMO1 | DE70-00011S PANEL-OUTER NC-2000,SECC,T0.6,W360,L1128,- 1

MMO03 | DE39-00152B WIRE HARNESS-A 230V50Hz,M1974-1,SMT ,-,- - ,-,-,=,=,=,=-- 1

MMO05 | DE96-00010A ASSY NOISE FILTER SN-3WED,250V10A,3W NO-INRUSH TC,-,-,-,- 1

MMO06 | DE96-00070A ASSY-MOTOR FAN SMF-2N2EA1,230V50HZz,2420RPM,2N2,9mm 1

MMO7 | DE39-00087B ASSY POWER CORD 3RD-1.0/SEUK,UD13A1,1.0MM,BLK 1

MMO08 | OM75P(31)ESS | ASSY-MAGNETRON:OM75P 1

MMOQ9 | DE71-60458A COVER-AIR 3RD-1.0/1.3 MW5896W,PP(TB53),78g,-,-,-, WHT - 1

MM10 | 4713-001031 LAMP-INCANDESCENT 230V,173mA,40W,0RG,-,-,25x69mm 1 CV/AIR
MM102 | DE63-00058A CUSHION-HVT 3rd-1.0 VE,CR-SPONGE,T22,W22,.25,BLK,- 1

MM13 | DE66-90113A LEVER-DOOR PP(TB53-GH41),T2.5,-,-,129,NTR,3RD-W,- 1

MM14 | DE26-00063A TRANS-H.V SHV-E2914A,230V,50HZ,2340V/3.45V ,-,- H,- 1

MM16 | DE71-00015A COVER-CEILING CE2933,-,T0.3,W114.2,L121.5,-,-,CE2933 1

MM17 | DE47-20033A THERMOSTAT PW-2N,80/70,125V15A/250V7.5A,1 1

MM18 | DE74-20015G TRAY-COOKING - T6,-,- 1

MM19 | DE92-90189Z ASSY-GUIDE ROLLER 3RD-1.0CUFT,SPS(C832) BROWN,D14.7,- 1

MM20 | DE67-60081A COUPLER PPS,-,- BROWN,3RD-1.0/1.3,- 1

MM22 | DE31-10154A MOTOR-SYNCHRONOUS M2HJ49Z2R02,ST-16,50/60HZ,- 1

MM27 | DE61-40066A FOOT -,PP,-,BLK,-,-,- 2

MM28 | DE80-10001N BASE-PLATE 3RD(1.0-NEW),-,T0.8,W345,.565,-,CMO-VE 1

MM29 | 2501-001015 C-OIL 1.0uF,2100V,BK,35X54X80,20mm 1

MM30 | DE61-50106A BRACKET-HVC -, SECC,T0.8,W31,L125.8,-,- 1

MM31 | DE91-70063A ASSY-HVD V2M6,P19.0,0.05MT,-,- 1

MM32 | DE91-70061A ASSY-H.V.FUSE THV060T-0800-H,5KV/0.80A,WHT 1

MM55 | 3601-000448 FUSE-CARTRIDGE 250V,10A,SLOW-BLOW,CERAMIC,6.35x31.8mm 1

- 16 -




7-3 Control and Door Parts List

No. Code No. Description Specification Q'ty Remark
MCO1 - ASSY CONTROL-BOX -,M1933N,WHT,1.0 NC2K,2&2-PCB 1 S.N.A
MCO02 | DE34-00129A | SWITCH MEMBRANE M1933N/XEG,-,-,PET,-,-,-,-,-,-,2&2 1
MCO03 | DE72-70209A | CONTROL-PANEL MWA49BW(3RD-1.0),ABS,150g,WHT,T2x107.5x284 1
MCO04 | DE61-70076A | SPRING-BUTTON - HSWR,PI10.6,PI0.6,-,-,-,-,-,-,- 1
MCO05 | DE66-20281A | BUTTON-PUSH 3RD-W B DESIGN,-,T2x37x86,-,-,159 1
MCO06 | DE67-40175A | WINDOW-DISPLAY 5G,SAN,-,-,-,-,SMG,- 1
MCO07 | RC-N2LED1-00 | ASSY PCB PARTS:M1933 1
MC13 | DE94-00096A | ASSY CONTROL-PANEL -,MW5896W,-,S2-DESIGN,-,-,- 1
MDO1 - ASSY DOOR M1933,-,-,-,-,-,- 1 | S.NA
MDO02 | DE64-40326C | DOOR-A ABS(HR0370),T2.0,-,-,-,M1933,- 1
MDO03 | DE67-20187A | SCREEN-DOOR SAN,T2.2,W377,L.258,CLEAR,3RD-1 1
MDO04 | DE94-00075B | ASSY DOOR-E 3RD-1.0,BLK,COATING;-,-,-,- 1
MDO05 | DE01-00118A | FILM-DOOR MW5896W,-,-,L185,T0.15,W304,-,-,- 1
MDO06 | DE64-40012A | DOOR-C -,RESIN-PP(TB53),BLACK;,-,-,-,CE945GF - 1
MDO7 | DE61-70128A | SPRING-KEY BLUING,HSW3,P10.6,PI10.6,D5,D5,D5,-,BLUING,-,- 1
MD10 | DE64-40006F | DOOR-KEY POM(F20-02),-,-,12G,BLK,MW7897G,NO-TALK 1
MD11 | DE94-00073B | ASSY DOOR-SUB 3RD-1.0,MW5897G,BLK -,-,-,-,- 1

S.N.A : SERVICE NOT AVAILABLE

- 17 -




7-4 Standard Parts List

Code No. Description Specification Q'ty Remark
DE60-10012A SCREW-TAP TITE -, SWR10,M4,L10,TH,+,-,3,ZPC2,- 1 N/F-EAR
DE60-10012A SCREW-TAP TITE -, SWR10,M4,L10,TH,+,-,3,ZPC2,- 1 O-P SIDE
DEG60-10012A SCREW-TAP TITE -, SWR10,M4,L10,TH,+,-,3,ZPC2,- 1 P/C-EAR
DEG60-10012A SCREW-TAP TITE -, SWR10,M4,L10,TH,+,-,3,ZPC2,- 1 S/M-EAR
DE60-10059A SCREW-TAP TH -,-,SUS410,CR,TH,M4,-,L8,-,- 2 CICEILING
DE60-10063A SCREW-TAP TH -,-,FEFN,- TH,M4,-L12,- - 1 OouT/P
DE60-10080B SCREW-WASHER -,2S,SWRCH18A,ZP2,PH,PI5,-,L10,-,- 4 MGT
DE60-10080B SCREW-WASHER -,2S,SWRCH18A,ZP2,PH,PI5,-,L10,-,- 4 TNS-HV
DE60-10082H SCREW-A --=-,25-4X12,TOOTHED,-,-,-,- 3 B-PLTE
DE60-10082H SCREW-A --=-,25-4X12,TOOTHED,-,-,-,- 2 BD-LAT
DE60-10082H SCREW-A -==-,25-4X12,TOOTHED,-,-,-,- 2 CN-BOX
DE60-10082H SCREW-A --,-,-,25-4X12,TOOTHED,-,-,-,- 1 CV/AIR
DE60-10082H SCREW-A --,-,-,25-4X12,TOOTHED,-,-,-,- 2 MO/FAN
DE60-10082H SCREW-A --,-,-,25-4X12,TOOTHED,-,-,-,- 5 PN/OUT
DE60-10082H SCREW-A -==-,25-4X12,TOOTHED,-,-,-,- 2 TCO
DE60-10098A SCREW-ASSY TAP TITE -,GLD,SWRCH18A,ZPC2,PH,TC,-,M4X8,WT,- 2 M/DRV
DE60-10088A SCREW-TAP PH -,-,FEFZY ,PLAIN,PH,M3,-,L8,-,- 2

DEG60-10098A SCREW-ASSY TAP TITE

-,GLD,SWRCH18A,ZPC2,PH,TC,- M4X8 WT -

DE60-10012A SCREW-TAP TITE

-, SWR10,M4,L10,TH,+,-,3,ZPC2,-

- 18 -




9. Schematic Diagrams

9-1 Schematic Diagrams

NOISE FILTER MGT CvT

— T Tco PRIMARY S/W MONITOR S/W
- BRN BRN
2 COMX NO
| o H.V.TRANS
hl ] ‘
5
BRN ‘ ~ 2 | 1%
‘ 8 o <Z( BLK]| BLK
POWER . N @ [ = @
CORD ‘ _ ] > é
230V50Hz = o
[ ooy | | =
S Y <
BLU [ £ g ‘ Je P2
J
® ‘ I ‘ / |
| | '/ A YEL
1
\ \ ! b
‘ | :pCB | INRUSH RELAY PTC
PATTERN ] T
| ‘ 1 patTERNE — 0 | O- = — =
1 ! 1
\ \ | .o -7
e & ™ BLU T~ ‘ == BLK
L 5 | POWER RELAY
—_—_ | (SECONDARY  INTERLOCK)
BLU
! DOOR S/W
| GRN ORG
|
) ORG
MONITOR Fust ! M1933
(250V 1.6A) EXBEXXE
NOTE ASSY P.C BOARD
— DOOR : OPEN
- ® : PCB IN/OUT POINT
MAGNETRON

HIGH VOLTAGE
DIODE

—t— (/) TOCHAssIs

HIGH VOLTAGE CAPACITOR

RED

RED

—

RED
H.V.FUSE
SYMBOL | COLOR
ORG | ORANGE
RED BRN | BROWN
RED | RED
BLU BLUE

HIGH VOLTAGE
TRANSFORMER

MAGNETRON

- 21 -



